against the parametric variations meaning thereby less

sensitive to the parametric variations. The controller is

able to maintain frequency stability.

Figure 9. Frequency response using TID Controller without SMES.

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5
-0.1

-0.08

-0.06

-0.04

-0.02

0

0.02

0.04

0.06

Time (Sec.)

C
h

a
n

g
e

 in
 F

re
q

u
e

n
c

y
 (

in
 p

.u
)

Decreases with 25 %

Increases with 25%

Normal

 Int. J. Com. Dig. Sys. 9, No.5, 851-862 (Sep-2020)   859

http://journal.uob.edu.bh

Figure 10. Frequency response using TID Controller with SMES.

Further, to assess the sensitivity against any random

parametric variation, the system parameters are

significantly changed as per Table 7. Figure 11 gives the

closed-loop frequency response of the system under these

random changes in system parameters whereby it is clear

that the conventional PID controller gives a degraded

response with these parametric changes whereas, the TID

controller is effectively able to handle these variations.

TABLE 7 UNCERTAIN PARAMETERS AND THEIR VARIATION RANGE

Parameter Actual Value Variation Range New Value

R 3 +25% 3.75

D 0.015 -50% 0.0075

H 0.08335 -45% 0.04584

Tt 0.4 -45% 0.22

Tg 0.08 +55% 0.124

TFESS 0.1 +40% 0.14

TBESS 0.1 +50% 0.15

Figure 11. Frequency Response under the parametric changes as per Table 7.

4.6) Performance under random load change

The frequency regulation is also studied under the

random load changes as per the pattern shown in Figure

12, which is variable both in duration and magnitude. For

the comparative analysis, the performance of the WOA

optimized TID controller is compared with that of the

WOA optimized PID controller. As can be seen in Figure

13, the TID controller gives reasonably good results as

compared to the conventional PID against the random load

conditions. Also, the effect of SMES is visible here in this